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Call the Meeting to Order and Roll Call:

Dr. Shawnta Friday-Stroud, Chair, called the general business meeting to order at approximately 8:30 a.m. Those present for the meeting, included the following:

Members Present


Staff Present
Bayyinah Sherrod, RRT, Vice Chair
Allen Hall, Executive Director

Kevin Barrett, CRT


Jessica Sapp, Program Operations Administrator
Peter Hendriksen, RRT

Barbara Baker, Regulatory Specialist II


Bradley Killion, RRT

(Vacant Registered Respiratory
Board Counsel
 Therapist/Sub Acute Position)

Rachel Clark, Board Counsel, 





Office of the Attorney General

Consumer Member


Prosecuting Attorney
Shawnta Friday-Stroud, Ph.D., Chair
Maja Holman, DOH, Assistant General Counsel

William DeJesus


DOH Prosecution Services
Court Reporter:


American Court Reporting

Diana Garcia
2939 Peel Avenue

Orlando, FL  32806

(407) 896-1813

To accommodate individuals wishing to address the Board, the Board Chair may adjust the sequence of the agenda items. The minutes reflect the actual sequence of events rather than the original agenda order. 

Dr. Judy Rivenbark was present to represent the Professionals Resource Network, Inc. (PRN).

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER AFTER HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT

TAB 1
Wanda M. Rodriguez, RRT, RT6367, DOH Case No: 2008-18616


  Informal Hearing (PCP Members –Friday-Stroud, Rappa)

Ms. Friday-Stroud was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel. Ms. Sherrod, Vice Chair, was directed to Chair this tab.

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 

Ms. Holman summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with violating Section 468.365(1)(f), Florida Statutes (2008), by engaging in unprofessional conduct, which includes, but is not limited to, and departure from, or failure to conform to, acceptable standards related to the delivery of respiratory care services, as set forth by the board in rules adopted pursuant to this part.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation. 

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod moved to make a finding that the Respondent was properly served and has requested an informal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod moved to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act as set forth in the Administrative Compliant. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0. 

Disciplinary guidelines:  Section 468.365(1)(f), Florida Statutes (2008): Minimum of one year probation with conditions to revocation, and an administrative fine from $300 to $2,000.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to impose the following penalties:


Reprimand


$600.00 fine to be paid within three (3) years


Costs to be paid with three (3) years


Probation for one (1) year, with direct supervision, written quarterly reports to the Compliance Office for the Board of Respiratory Care, and notification to her employer of the probation. 

The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 5/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to access the costs of $1,547.41 to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0. 

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

TAB 2
Denver W. Miller, RRT, RT8509, DOH Case No: 2008-18414
 
  Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was not present nor represented by legal counsel. 

Ms. Holman summarized the case for the Board. On or about April 14, 2008, the Department of Health issued a citation for Respondent in case number 2008-10259 for a bad check issued by the Respondent to the Department. The citation alleged that the respondent violated Section 468.365(1)(l), Florida Statutes. The citation required the Respondent to pay a fine of one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00), plus costs of seventy five dollars ($75.00) and restitution for the returned check of two-hundred twenty-six dollars ($226.00), within 30 day of the date of the citation becoming a final order. The Respondent has not paid the fines, costs, and restitution ordered by the citation.

An Administrative Complaint was filed on February 17, 2009.  Respondent was charged with the following violation:  Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating a lawful order of the department or the board.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following:  Reprimand, 

$300 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order, costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order and license shall be suspended until payment of citation is made.   (Current costs are $578.55 )
Disciplinary guidelines: Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes: $300-$1,000; reprimand to 6 months suspension

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod moved to accept the Settlement Agreement which includes:

· Reprimand

· $300.00 fine to be paid within two years of the filing of the Final Order

· $578.55 costs to be paid within two years of the filing of the Final Order

· License shall be suspended until full payment of citation is made.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.  
MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT’S WAIVER OF RIGHT TO REQUEST A FORMAL HEARING

TAB 3
Christine Marie Bohlmann, RRT, RT5282, DOH Case No: 2009-02704


  Informal Waiver/Default (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was not present nor represented by legal counsel. 

Ms. Holman summarized the case for the Board.  An Administrative complaint was filed on April 8, 2009. The Respondent was charged with the following violations: Section 468.365(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2008), by being unable to deliver respiratory care service with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness or use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any other type of material as a result of any mental or physical condition.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

Disciplinary Guidelines: Section 468.365(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2008): Referral to PRN to revocation and $100-$1000 fine.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to impose the following penalties:


Reprimand


$100.00 fine to be paid with two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order


Cost to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order


License shall be suspended until such time as the Respondent petitions and appears before the Board and proves that she is safe to practice respiratory care in the state of Florida. 

The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,973.28 to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

TAB 4
Lorna Colemen, RCP, TUN16, DOH Case No: 2008-27665


  Informal Waiver/Default (PCP Members – Friday-Stroud, Rappa) 
Dr. Friday-Stroud was recused due to participation in the Probable Cause Panel.  Ms. Sherrod was directed to Chair this tab.

Respondent was not present nor represented by legal counsel. 

Ms. Holman summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:  Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statues (2007), by violating a lawful order of the department or the board.

The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

Disciplinary Guidelines: Section 456.072 (1)(q), Florida Statutes (2007): Reprimand to 6 months suspension: $300-$1,000 fine

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to impose the following penalties:


Reprimand


$200.00 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order


Costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order


License shall be suspended indefinitely until Respondent provides proof of completion of terms of citation in DOH case No. 2007-22163. 

The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to access the costs of $351.94 to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0. 

TAB 5
Rene Rivera, RRT, RT5058, DOH Case No: 2008-18336


  Informal Waiver/Default (PCP Members –Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was not present nor represented by legal counsel. 

Ms. Holman, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2008), by violating a lawful order of the Board or Department previously entered in a disciplinary hearing. 

The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

Disciplinary Guidelines: Section 456.072 (1)(q), Florida Statutes (2008): Reprimand to 6 months suspension: $300-$1,000 fine

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to impose the following penalties:


Reprimand


License shall be suspended indefinitely until Respondent remits payment of $50.00 from the terms of previous Final Order in Case No. 2003-01804, current fine of $300.00 and costs are paid in full in Case No. 2008-18336.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $321.05 to be paid before suspension is lifted. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

PROSECUTOR’S REPORT

TAB 6
Prosecuting Attorney – Anntionette Smith

Ms. Holman presented the prosecutor’s report outlining the status of the thirty-one (31) disciplinary cases, as of September 10, 2009.

Respiratory Care Inventory older than one (1) year: 5

PSU Inventory: 31

Pre-Probable Cause Complaints
- Subtotal 12


(a) Under legal review

 6


(b) Awaiting PSU 


 5


(c) In holding status 


 1

Post-Probable Cause Complaints 

– Subtotal 19


(a) Presented at Current Board 

5


(b) Awaiting Proper Service/diligent search 
8


(c) Awaiting Reconsideration at next PCP 
3


(d) Possible Consideration for DOAH 
 
3


(f) Appeal; pending


 
0

Total Cases: 
31

Motion: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Prosecuting Attorney report given by Ms. Maja Holman in the absence of Ms. Smith.  The motion was seconded and carried 6/0.
INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

TAB 7
Israel Chapman, TT12964, DOH Case No: 2007-39623


 Request for Modification of Licensure Conditions

Mr. Chapman was not present not represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Chapman is requesting an extension to pay his fine and costs imposed in the Final Order filed on February 13, 2009 in Case No. 2007-39623. 

Motion:  After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to approve Mr. Chapman’s request, granting a one (1) year extension to pay his fine and, with the due date being August 12, 2010.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

TAB 8
Gonzalo Del Monte, TT5278, DOH Case No. 2005-69184


 Request for Modification of Licensure Conditions

Mr. Del Monte was requesting an extension to pay his fine and costs imposed in the Final Order filed on February 8, 2008 in Case No. 2005-69184.  However, the DOH Compliance Officer sent notification that Mr. Del Monte submitted the full payment as of 9/18/2009.  This tab was dismissed.

TAB 9
Beth A Barr, RT4433, DOH Case No. 2006-35588


Request for Voluntary Relinquishment of License 

Ms. Barr was not required to appear.  Ms. Barr license is currently under suspension pursuant to the Final Order filed on August 10, 2007 in DOH Case # 2006-35588. However, Ms. Barr informed the DOH compliance officer that she now resides in the State of Ohio and does not plan on returning to Florida any time in the near future, therefore, is requesting to voluntary relinquish her license. She has paid in full the fine and costs imposed.

Dr. Judy Rivenbark was present to represent the Professionals Resource Network, Inc. (PRN) and was sworn in by the court reporter.  She informed the Board that PRN is in support of the voluntary relinquishment. Ms. Barr has moved to another state and can not comply with PRN in Florida; however, she is currently being monitored by the Ohio licensing Board. 
Motion:  After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the request to voluntary relinquish her license.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

PERSONAL APPEARANCE PURSUANT TO §456.013(3)(c), F.S.

TAB 10
Nathan Kyle Butler, Certified Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Butler was not present nor represented by legal counsel.  He was first notified to appear at the July 10, 2009 general board meeting due to an affirmative answer to question 5(a) in the Criminal History Section of his licensure application, however, failed to appear.  The Board issued and Order requiring Mr. Butler to appear at its October 9, 2009 meeting.  
Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to deny Mr. Butler licensure due to non-appearance.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 11
Sharon Rene Danner, Certified Respiratory Therapist

Ms. Danner was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  She was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section of her licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.
Ms. Danner reported her current address and requested it be updated.

TAB 12
Jeffrey Dunlap, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Dunlap was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 13
Richard Charles Green, Certified Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Green was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

Mr. Green further stated that he has taken and passed the Registered Respiratory Therapist examination by the National Board for Respiratory Care (NBRC).
Motion: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant the licensure as a RRT contingent upon the Board office receiving the RRT Credentials from NBRC.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0. 

TAB 14
Danielle Lauren Just, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Ms. Just was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  She was requested to appear due to affirmative answers to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section and question 8(a) in the Personal History section of her licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure contingent upon Ms. Just completing a PRN evaluation and comply with PRN recommendations.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

TAB 15
Charles Patrick Mattram, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Mattram was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to affirmative answers to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section and question 8(a) in the Personal History section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

TAB 16
Patricia Ann Murray, Certified Respiratory Therapist

Ms. Murray was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  She was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 8(a) in the Personal History section of her licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 17
Reggie Terrell Russ, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Russ was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/2, Mr. Barrett and Ms. Sherrod opposing.
TAB 18
Thomas Frank Switala, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Switala was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He failed to appear at the July 10, 2009 Board of Respiratory Care meeting, therefore, he was ordered to appear at the next scheduled board meeting.  He was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure contingent upon completing a PRN evaluation and complying with PRN’s recommendation.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0.

TAB 19
Kenneth J. Paquet, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Paquet was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to affirmative answers to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section and to question 9(a) (b) (d) and (e) in the Disciplinary History of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure contingent upon 
paying the fine of $1000.00 from the Final Order in Case No. 92-05763 and completing a PRN evaluation and complying with PRN’s recommendation. Upon receipt of $1000.00 payment and complying with PRN, issue conditional license: Within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order applicant must complete 640 hours of volunteer work directly related to respiratory care services and submit quarterly reports including detailed activities from his direct supervisor(s).The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 35
Abel Velez, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Velez was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 9(d) in the Disciplinary History Section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 25
Senate Bill 1986 and Proposed Implementation Plan


2009 Legislative Summary

Mr. Hall gave a brief review of Senate Bill 1986 which was signed by the Governor on June 24, 2009 and the position of the Board. The bill created Section 456.0635, F.S., Medicaid Fraud; Disqualification for License, Certificate, or Registration.  The bill directs the Department of Health to refuse licensure to applicants and to prevent the renewal of licenses, with certain exceptions, to practitioners who have been sanctioned for violating laws related to Medicaid or Medicare.  The effective date of this law was July 1, 2009.

The Department of Health and the Agency for Health Care Administration are in the process of finalizing plans to implement this legislation.

Actions to be taken by health care practitioner boards will include updating licensure applications with questions to obtain information regarding any personal history concerning Medicaid fraud.  The Department is also in the process of taking steps to identify current licensees who may be unable to renew their licenses as a result of the new law.

TAB 20
Richelle Caldwell, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Ms. Caldwell was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  She was requested to appear due to an affirmative answer to question 7(a) in the Criminal History Section of her licensure application.

Ms. Caldwell’s convictions fall under the Senate Bill 1986 which directs the Board to refuse licensure to applicants. 
After discussion, Ms. Caldwell was allowed to withdraw her application. 
APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS 

TAB 21
Ratification of Continuing Education Providership

This tab was dismissed as there were no providership applications to be ratified.
TAB 22
Ratification of Certified Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to ratify the list of 120 names, beginning with Awad Abass and ending with Jasman Faith Wynn for CRT licensure by endorsement. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.

TAB 23
Ratification of Registered Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to ratify the list of 119 names, beginning with Joseph Abagis and ending with Angela Young for RRT licensure by endorsement. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.

RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT 

TAB 24
Rule Discussion 


Rule 64B32-6.001(3) Continuing Education Requirement

Currently, licensees who are licensed in the second half of the biennium are exempt from all continuing education (CE) requirements, including medical errors, except for HIV/AIDS. It has been brought to staff’s attention this may conflict with the medical errors requirement in Section 456.013(7), F.S. which requires 2 hours on prevention of medical errors as part of the licensure and renewal process.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to open Rule 64B32-6.001(3) for rule development and directed counsel to draft language for the next board meeting to clarify Prevention of Medical Errors as a requirement for initial licensure in (3). The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0. 


Rule 64B32-6.004, Procedures for Approval of Attendance at Continuing Education Courses

This tab was tabled and discussed under tab 26.

TAB 25
Senate Bill 1986 and Proposed Implementation Plan


2009 Legislative Summary

The section of this tab was discussed before tab 20.

Respiratory Therapist Application by Endorsement

Board staff has revised the application to include the Personal History section on the social security page of the application. This page is confidential and will make it easier for staff to remove all confidential information when responding to a public records request. The rule revision date will also be updated to reflect the most current revisions.  The Senate Bill 1986 is relevant to Florida conviction only.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to open Rule 64B32-2.001 for development, authorize any changes. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion approve the SERC for Rule 64B32-2.001 as drafted. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0. 


Disciplinary Guidelines

Changes to the disciplinary guidelines must be made to implement Section 456.0635, F.S.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to open Rule 64B32-5.001 for development. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.


Conviction Guidelines

Mr. Hall requested the Board to approve staff to remove statement 5(b) from the Conviction Guidelines. This statement instructs staff to consider an application incomplete if the applicant has not submitted the disposition of their Pre-Trial Intervention. 

Changes also should be made to clarify applicants who have felony drug convictions, felony fraud convictions, and/or Medicaid/Medicare fraud convictions cannot be cleared by staff and must make board appearance.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the suggested changes in addition to adding a new category: Terminated from Health Related Employment -- no time period, must make board appearance. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0. 

RULES STATUS REPORT 

TAB 26
Rachel Clark, Assistant Attorney General


64B32-2.001, F.A.C., License by Endorsement

The proposed change to Rule B32-2.001(1) will place the Board of Respiratory Care’s mailing address in rule and instruct applicants to submit the completed application form along with the appropriate fee.

The proposed change to Rule B32-2.001(3) will clarify requirements for applicants who have not practiced respiratory care for two years or more. 

(1) Applicants for licensure as a Registered Respiratory Therapist or Certified Respiratory Therapist in the State of Florida shall apply on Form DH-MQA 1145, Application by Endorsement, Revised 1/09, incorporated herein as this Board’s application form and available from the Department of Health, Board of Respiratory Care, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN CO5, Tallahassee, FL 32399-3255 or on the web at http://www.doh.state.fl.us/mqa/respiratory/index.html. A properly completed application must be submitted with the appropriate fee as set forth in Rule 64B32-2.003, F.A.C.
(2) No change.

(3)(a) through (c) No change.

(d) An applicant who has been out of the not practiced of respiratory care for 2 years or more must complete a Board-approved comprehensive review course or be recredentialed in the level in which he or she is applying to practice in order to ensure that he or she has the sufficient skills to re-enter the profession. Board-approved comprehensive course means any course or courses which includes, at a minimum, fourteen (14) hours in the topics and numbers of hours as follows:
MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to approve the suggested changes and directed counsel to proceed with rule making procedures. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0. 
MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to approve the SERC for Rule 64B32-2.001 as the proposed changes have no apparent impact on small businesses.  The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.

64B32-6.001, F.A.C., Continuing Education Requirement 

This rule was discussed during tab 24.


64B32-6.004, F.A.C., Procedures for Approval of Attendance at Continuing Education Courses.

The proposed changes will delete terms that are no longer used, include the Florida Board of Nursing as an approved continuing education provider, and delete a reference to the AMA that is no longer valid. The changes will also correct the name of the Commission on Accreditation for Respiratory Care (CoARC) and remove the requirement that “each” continuing education course in emergency preparedness cover the full list of specified topics.

Proposed language:

64B32-6.004, F.A.C., Procedures for Approval of Attendance at Continuing Education

(1) No change.

(2) Excluding any recertification, review, refresher, or preparatory courses, all licensees shall be awarded contact hours for:

(a) Attendance at offerings that are approved by:

1. The American Association for Respiratory Care (AARC) as Category I or III,

2. The Florida Society for Respiratory Care, and

3. The Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (ACCME), the American and Florida Thoracic Societies, the American College of Cardiology, the American College of Chest Physicians, the American and Florida Societies of Anesthesiologists, the American and Florida Lung Association, the National Society for Cardiopulmonary Technologists, the American Heart Association, the American Nurses Association, and the Florida Nurses Association, and the Florida Board of Nursing.

(b) Attendance at all offerings that are conducted by institutions approved by the Committee Commission on Accreditation for Respiratory Care (CoARC);

(c) Successful completion, for the first time, of any college or university course, but only if such course is part of the curriculum within an AMA accredited respiratory therapy program and is provided by that AMA accredited respiratory therapy program, up to the maximum hours permitted by subsection (3) of this rule.

(d) – (g) No change. 

(3) No change.  

(a) No change.

(b) Each cContinuing education courses in emergency preparedness, at a minimum, must cover the following topics: natural disasters, manmade disasters and bioterrorism, pandemic flu, and respiratory care disaster response.

(4) – (6) No change.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to approve the suggested changes in Rule 64B32-6.004, directing counsel to proceed with rule making procedures. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to approve the SERC for Rule 64B32-6.004 as the proposed changes have no apparent impact on small businesses.  The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.

64B32-6.005, F.A.C., Provider Approval and Renewal Procedures

The proposed change will place the application form number in rule; indicate a website address where the form may be obtained; replace old technology language with current technology terms; and clarify the documentation required for initial continuing education providers and home study approvals. 

Proposed language:

64B32-6.005, F.A.C., Provider Approval and Renewal Procedures

(1) The provider seeking approval shall:

(a) Make application and profile electronically on forms provided by the Department and allow a minimum of 90 days prior to the date the offering begins, and submit the form entitled APPLY TO BE A CE PROVIDER on FORM DH-MQA-CEB-MQA-CEB-1, May 2006 which was adopted and incorporated by reference in Department of Health Rule 64B-5.003 and is available at https://www.cebroker.com/public/pb_index.asp along with a minimum of one course for approval and the following:

1. No change.

2. No change.

3. No change.

4. No change

5. No change.

6. Sample evaluation.

7.(b) Pay tThe $250 application fee.

8.(c) Submit a minimum of one (1) offering for the Boards’ review.

(2) No  change.

(3) No change.

(4) The biennial renewal fee for providers shall be $220. 
(4)(5) Every provider shall:

(a) Notify the Board, through CE Broker, of any change in contact persons or any significant alterations or changes in the content, goals or objectives, or syllabus of the program, or in the instructors of the program.

(b) – (d) No change.

(5)(6) The Board may utilize the assistance of a representative, expert groups, or individuals as appropriate in implementing these rules.

(6)(7) The Board may will audit at random a number of providers as is necessary to assure that the requirements of this rule are met. Failure to document compliance with these requirements or the furnishing of false or misleading information regarding compliance shall be grounds for discipline withdrawal of provider status.

(7) Providers seeking renewal shall make application electronically a minimum of 90 days prior to the first offering in the new biennium on the form entitled RENEW CE PROVIDERSHIP-FORM DH-MQA-CEB-8, May 2006 adopted and incorporated by reference in the Department of Health Rule 64B-5.003 and available at https://www.cebroker.com/public/pb_index.asp.   The biennial renewal fee for providers shall be $220.00.

(8) (9) The provider seeking initial approval for home study, self directed, or anytime courses also shall comply with the provisions of section (1) through (3), and understand and agree: providers seeking to renew approval as a provider of home study, self directed, or anytime courses shall comply with the provisions of (4) through (7).

(a) In addition to the credit exclusion for recertification, review, refresher or preparatory courses as provided in Rule 64B32-6.004, F.A.C., a home study course submission shall not include reprints from textbooks.

(b) Each home study course submitted for the Board’s review shall not exceed 12 contact hours in length as defined in Rule 64B32-6.002, F.A.C.

(c) Instead of the information submitted for in-person programs, the provider shall submit the following for pre-approval:

1. A statement of the educational goals and objectives of the program, including the criteria for successful completion of the program and the number of correct answers required on the test by a participant to receive credit for having taken the program;

2. All materials to be read by the participant, and the testing questions to be answered for successful completion;

3. A current curriculum vitae of each person substantially involved in the preparation of the substance of the program;

4. The identification procedures for verification that the named licensee has taken the home study course;

5. A sample certificate of completion; and

6. If not completely original, references and permission for use or reprint of any copyrighted materials regardless of source.

(9) (8) The provider seeking home study, self directed, or anytime course approval for electronically delivered  video-taped productions including but not limited to audio or video tape, DVD, CD, or other media delivery devices or methods also shall understand and agree:

(a) Not more than one offering shall be submitted per tape, DVD, CD or other media delivery device or method.

(b) Each tape, DVD, CD or other media delivery device or method shall contain a maximum of four contact hours worth of material.

(c) The offering shall begin with an introduction of the speaker(s) and with a statement of the educational objectives of the program, including the criteria for successful completion of the program.

(d) Approval for an offering related to the direct delivery of respiratory care services shall expire at the end of the biennium; however, the offering may be renewed, if unchanged without resubmission of the offering itself.  If changed, the course may be resubmitted for consideration by the Board as is or with changes if accompanied by a statement that the offering is current and reflective of advancements and new developments regarding respiratory care services.  If changed, the course shall be submitted not fewer than 90 days prior to its being offered in the new biennium.

(9) The provider seeking approval for home study, self directed, or anytime courses also shall understand and agree:

(a) In addition to the credit exclusion for recertification, review, refresher or preparatory courses as provided in Rule 64B32-6.004, F.A.C., a home study course submission shall not include reprints from textbooks.

(b) Each home study course submitted for the Board’s review shall not exceed 12 contact hours in length as defined in Rule 64B32-6.002, F.A.C.

(c) Instead of the information submitted for in-person programs, the provider shall submit the following for pre-approval:

1. A statement of the educational goals and objectives of the program, including the criteria for successful completion of the program and the number of correct answers required on the test by a participant to receive credit for having taken the program;

2. All materials to be read by the participant, and the testing questions to be answered for successful completion;

3. A current curriculum vitae of each person substantially involved in the preparation of the substance of the program;

4. The identification procedures for verification that the named licensee has taken the home study course;

5. A sample certificate of completion; and

6. If not completely original, references and permission for use or reprint of any copyrighted materials regardless of source.

(10) The provider seeking approval for an offering provided via the Internet also shall provide the Board with a printed or hard copy of the offering.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the suggested changes in Rule 64B32-6.005, F.A.C. and directed counsel to proceed with rule making procedures.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the SERC for Rule 64B32-6.005, F.A.C as the proposed changes have no apparent impact on small businesses.  . The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

64B32-5.007, F.A.C., Citations

The proposed change increases the time a licensee has to correct a violation, if remediable, for any citation from sixty to ninety days. It also increases from sixty to ninety days the time a licensee has to pay a citation fine and costs. 

The proposed change will require licensees who are issued a citation for failing to comply with a continuing education (CE) audit to submit both their CE requirements and pay any fine imposed and costs within ninety days. The current rule requires licensees to pay their fine and costs within 30 days and to submit the CE requirement within six months.  If the licensee fails to respond to both the fine and costs and their obligations, multiple disciplinary cases are opened because of different due dates.  

Staff received an e-mail from the Compliance Management Unit requesting the Board clarify the date in which the clock starts for the due date of making up continuing education (CE). The suggestion is to clarify the fine, costs, and CE’s be completed with 90 days of the date of filing of this final order. 

Proposed language:

64B32-5.007, F.A.C., Citations

(1) Pursuant to Section 456.077, F.S., the Board sets forth below those violations for which there is no substantial threat to the public health, safety, and welfare; or, if there is a substantial threat to the public health, safety, and welfare, such potential for harm has been removed prior to the issuance of the citation. Next to each violation is the penalty to be imposed. All citations will include a requirement that the subject correct the violation, if remediable, within a specified period of time not to exceed 90 60 days, and impose whatever obligations will remedy the offense, except documentation of completion of continuing education requirements shall be as specified in paragraph (2)(a). If the violation is not corrected, or is disputed, the Department shall follow the procedure set forth in Section 456.073, F.S. In addition to any administrative fine imposed, the Respondent shall be required by the Department to pay the costs of investigation. The form to be used is specified in the rules of the Department of Health.

(2) The following violations with accompanying penalty may be disposed of by citation with the specified penalty:

 (a) Violations of continuing education requirements required by Section 468.361, F.S. are to be completed within 90 days six months of the date citation is issued.  ,Llicensee must submit certified documentation of completion of all the CE requirements for the period for which the citation was issued; prior to renewing the license for the next biennium, licensee must document compliance with the CE requirements for the relevant period.

1.  Failure to document HIV/AIDS continuing education requirement the fine shall be $100 fine. 

2.  Documentation of some but not all of the 24 hours of continuing education required for license renewal the fine shall be $50 fine for each hour not documented.

(b) Violation of any portion of Rule 64B32-5.003, F.A.C., for unprofessional conduct: the fine shall be $300 fine.

(c) Failure to notify the Board of current address as required by Rule 64B32-1.006, F.A.C.:  the fine shall be $50 fine.

(d) Failure to keep written respiratory care records justifying the reason for the action taken on only one patient under Section 468.365(1)(t), F.S.: the fine shall be $100 fine.

(e) Circulating misleading advertising in violation of Section 468.365(1)(e), F.S.: the fine shall be $500 fine.

(f) Exercising influence on a patient to exploit the patient for financial gain by promoting or selling services, goods, appliances or drugs under Section 468.365(1)(u), F.S.: the fine shall be $1,000 fine.

(g) Failure to submit compliance documentation after receipt of the continuing education audit notification under Section 468.365(1)(x), F.S.: the fine shall be $150 fine.

(h) Failure to provide satisfaction including the costs incurred following receipt of the Department’s notification of a check dishonored for insufficient funds under Section 468.365(1)(l), F.S.: the fine shall be $150 fine.

(i) Failure to pay required fees and/or fines in a timely manner under Section 468.365(1)(i), F.S.: the fine shall be $150 fine.

(3) Citations shall be issued to licensee by the Bureau of Investigative Services only after review by the legal staff of the Department of Health, Division of Regulation. Such review may be by telephone, in writing, or by facsimile machine.

(4) When an initial violation for which a citation could be issued occurs in conjunction with a violation or other violations for which a citation could not be issued, the procedures of Section 456.073, F.S., shall apply.

(5) The licensee has 90 30 days from the date the citation becomes a final order to pay any fine imposed and costs. All fines and costs are to be made payable to the Department of Health, and sent to the Department in Tallahassee. A copy of the citation shall accompany the payment of the fine and costs.

(6) The Department of Health shall periodically, submit a report to the Board regarding the number and nature of the citations issued, the penalties imposed, and the level of compliance.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the suggested changes to Rule 64B32-5.007 as drafted, directed counsel to proceed with rule making procedures.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the SERC for Rule 64B32-5.007 as the proposed changes have no apparent impact on small businesses.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.
REPORTS 

TAB 27
Board Chair, Shawnta Friday-Stroud, PhD

The Chair did not have any report.
TAB 28
Executive Director, Allen Hall
Mr. Hall presented the Board with the current cash balance, expenditures report, and cash balance projections.


Cash Balance Report


Expenditures by Function


Cash Balance Projections

The above items are informational only.


Request to Modify Delegation of Authority

Staff received an inquiry from the DOH Compliance Officer requesting the Board to consider delegating authority to the Board Chair to approve payment extension request per a Final Order requirements. Counsel advised the Board that would be a modification of a Final Order therefore the Chair does not have authority to approve such request.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 29
Continuing Education Presentations

Mr. Dennis Willerth, Executive Director of the Florida Society for Respiratory Care, was present to address the Board. He is requesting the Board to discuss continuing education presentations versus sales presentations. Rule 64B32-6.004, Procedures for Approval of Attendance at Continuing Education Courses, does not outline criteria for acceptable continuing education presentations. Mr. Willerth’s opinion is that a “more sales-oriented presentation” should not be considered as acceptable continuing education. 

After a lengthy discussion, the Board agreed not to change the definition of what is considered or constitutes an appropriate continuing education course, which is defined in Rule 64B32-6.002 and 64B32-6.004, F.A.C. 
Mr. Willerth also brought to the Board’s attention in Rule 64B32-6.004(2)(e) F.A.C., the word “total” is not included in that sentence which is causing confusion with the licensees.
Motion: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to discuss Rule 64B32-6.004(2)(e), F.A.C., and amend the language to read: Successful completion of the following recertification classes, up to a maximum total of 8 hours per biennium. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.
Staff brought to the Board’s attention that the statement “Mandatory for all licensees”, should be removed from Rule 64B32-6.001(5)(b) F.A.C. It is not mandatory for Respiratory licensees to complete any non-direct Respiratory Patient Care continuing education hours.
Motion: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to discuss Rule 64B32-6.001(5)(b) F.A.C., and for clarification, remove the phrase ”Mandatory for all Licensees”.  The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 6/0.
TAB 30
July 10, 2009 General Business Meeting Minutes

Motion: After discussion Mr. Barrett made a motion to approve the July 10, 2009 minutes as presented.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

TAB 31
August 18, 2009 Probable Cause Panel Conference Call Minutes (Informational)
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 32
PRN Monthly Report, November 2008 (Informational)

TAB 33
Exam Statistics (Informational)

TAB 34
Staff Recognition Letters (Informational)

A member audience requested to address the Board.
Mr. Barrett made a motion to allow five (5) minutes for the gentleman to speak. The motion was second by Ms Sherrod and carried 6/0.

The audience member asked for clarification regarding SB 1986 as to whether or not the convictions were for only Florida convictions. Mr. Hall explained the Board’s position when it comes to the Florida Statutes, that the Boards can not override the statutes in Florida.  However, there are questions in place on the application that will bring out convictions from other states and they will be addressed by the board as well.

Secondly, the gentleman mentioned Florida therapist giving back to the community by volunteering and providing lectures at the local schools informing students of the Respiratory Therapy profession and suggesting this being considered for continuing education credits for the licensees.
The Board requested him to put a proposal together and submit it to the board office for the next general board meeting in January 2009.
There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 1:03 p.m.

PAGE  
Board of Respiratory Care

General Board Meeting and Rules Review

October 9, 2009

Page 13 of 19

